assumptions and estimates used to determine the preliminary purchase price allocation and fair value adjustments are described in the notes accompanying
the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

As a result of the foregoing, the pro forma adjustments are preliminary and subject to change as additional information becomes available and
additional analysis is performed. The preliminary pro forma adjustments have been made solely for the purpose of providing the pro forma condensed
combined financial statements presented herein. Any increases or decreases in the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed upon completion of
the final valuation will result in adjustments to the pro forma balance sheet and if applicable, the pro forma statements of operations. The final purchase
price allocation may be materially different than that reflected in the preliminary purchase price allocation presented herein.

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2024
($ IN MILLIONS)

   Transaction Adjustments

Expand
Energy

Historical
Southwestern

Historical

Reclass
Adjustments

(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3)
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,044  $ 126  $ —   $ (585) (b)  $ 585
Restricted cash   76   —   —   —   76
Accounts receivable, net   261   472   —   —   733
Derivative assets   199   279   (57) (a)   —   421
Other current assets   217   150   —   86 (c)   453

Total current assets   1,797   1,027   (57)   (499)   2,268
Property and equipment:

Natural gas and oil properties, successful efforts
method

Proved natural gas and oil properties   12,373   —   37,191 (a)   (25,656) (d)   23,908
Unproved properties   1,806   —   1,881 (a)   538 (d)   4,225
Other property and equipment   518   —   583 (a)   (394) (d)   707

Total property and equipment   14,697   —   39,655   (25,512)   28,840
Less: accumulated depreciation, depletion and
amortization   (4,743)   —   (32,337) (a)   32,337 (d)   (4,743)

Total property and equipment, net   9,954   —   7,318   6,825   24,097
Natural gas and oil properties, using the full
cost method, including $1,881 million as of
September 30, 2024 excluded from amortization  —   39,072   (39,072) (a)   —   —
Other   —   583   (583) (a)   —   —

Less: Accumulated depreciation, depletion and
amortization   —   (32,337)   32,337 (a)   —   —

Total property and equipment, net   —   7,318   (7,318)   —   —
Operating lease assets   —   126   (126) (a)   —   —
Long-term derivative assets   15   44   (31) (a)   —   28
Deferred income tax assets, net   1,038   924   —   (1,388) (e)   574
Other long-term assets   588   83   126 (a)   (12) (b)   1,227

   442 (c)
Total assets  $ 13,392  $ 9,522  $  (88)   $ 5,368   $ 28,194

Liabilities and stockholders' equity
Current liabilities:

Current portion of long-term debt  $ —  $ 389  $ —   $ —   $ 389
Accounts payable   264   1,143   (700) (a)   —   707
Taxes payable   —   96   (96) (a)   —
Interest payable   —   26   (26) (a)   —
Accrued interest   41   —   26 (a)   (2) (b)   65
Derivative liabilities   5   57   (57) (a)   —   5
Current operating lease liabilities   —   39   (39) (a)   —   —
Other current liabilities   589   29   135 (a)   255 (f)   1,976

   700 (a)   268 (c)
Total current liabilities   899   1,779   (57)   521   3,142

Long-term debt, net   2,017   3,922   —   (34) (d)   5,322
   (583) (b)
Long-term operating lease liabilities   —   87   (87) (a)   —   —
Long-term derivative liabilities   —   40   (31) (a)   —   9
Asset retirement obligations, net of current portion  271   —   121 (a)   —   392
Long-term contract liabilities   —   —   —   1,318 (c)   1,318
Other long-term liabilities   17   207   87 (a)   —   190

   (121) (a)
Total liabilities   3,204   6,035   (88)   1,222   10,373

Contingencies and commitments
Stockholders' equity:

Common stock   1   12   —   (12) (g)   2
   1 (h)
Additional paid-in capital   5,778   7,208   —   (7,208) (g)   13,691
   7,870 (h)
   26 (f)
   17 (i)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   4,409   (3,405)   —   3,405 (g)   4,128
   (281) (f)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   —   (1)   —   1 (g)   —

Common stock in treasury   —   (327)   —   327 (g)   —
Total stockholders' equity   10,188   3,487   —   4,146   17,821

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 13,392  $ 9,522  $ (88)   $ 5,368   $ 28,194

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024
($ IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   Transaction Adjustments

Expand
Energy

Historical
Southwestern

Historical

Reclass
Adjustments

(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3)
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues and other:
Natural gas, oil and NGL  $ 1,374  $ —  $ 2,227 (a)  $ —   $ 3,601
   389 (a)   389
Gas sales   1,470   (1,470) (a)   —   —
Oil sales   261   (261) (a)   —   —
NGL sales   496   (496) (a)   —   —
Marketing   641   1,488   (389) (a)   —   1,740
Natural gas and oil derivatives   207   —   243 (a)   —   450
Other   —   (2)   2 (a)   —   —
Gains on sales of assets and other   12   —   —   —   12

Total revenues and other   2,234   3,713   245   —   6,192
Operating expenses:

Production   158   —   247 (a)   —   405
Operating expenses   —   1,240   (1,240) (a)   —   —
Gathering, processing and transportation   479   —   993 (a)   —   1,724
   389 (a)   (137) (j)
Severance and ad valorem taxes   58   —   103 (a)   —   161
Exploration   7   —   —   —   7
Marketing   656   1,509   (389) (a)   —   1,776
General and administrative   133   150   7 (a)   —   290
Merger-related expenses   —   39   (39) (a)   —   —
Separation and other termination costs   23   —   —   —   23
Depreciation, depletion and amortization   1,082   696   —   509 (t)   2,287
Impairments   —   3,202   —   (3,202) (u)   —
Taxes, other than income taxes   —   110   (110) (a)   —   —
Other operating expense (income)   55   —   2 (a)   —   96
   39 (a)

Total operating expenses   2,651   6,946   2   (2,830)   6,769
Income (loss) from operations   (417)   (3,233)   243   2,830   (577)
Other income (expense):

Interest expense   (59)   (182)   69 (a)   (18) (v)   (190)
Losses on purchases, exchanges or
extinguishments of debt   (2)   —   —   —   (2)
Other interest charges   —   (9)   9 (a)   —   —
Interest capitalized   —   78   (78) (a)   —   —
Gains on Derivatives   —   243   (243) (a)   —   —
Other income   58   (1)   —   —   57

Total other income (expense)   (3)   129   (243)   (18)   (135)
Income (loss) before income taxes   (420)   (3,104)   —   2,812   (712)

Deferred   —   (681)   681 (a)   —   —
Income tax expense (benefit)   (105)   —   (681) (a)   647 (x)   (139)

Net income (loss)  $ (315)  $ (2,423)  $ —   $ 2,165   $ (573)

Earnings per common share:
Basic  $ (2.39)   $ (2.52)
Diluted  $ (2.39)   $ (2.52)

Weighted average common and common
equivalent shares outstanding (in thousands):

Basic   131,958   95,700 (y)   227,658
Diluted   131,958   95,700 (y)   227,658

5

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023
($ IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   Transaction Adjustments

Expand
Energy

Historical

WildFire
Divestiture -
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Ineos
Divestiture -
Pro Forma

Adjustments

SilverBow
Divestiture -
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Expand Energy

Pro Forma
Southwestern

Historical

Reclass
Adjustments

(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3)
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues and other:
Natural gas, oil and NGL  $ 3,547  $ (154) (k)  $ (242) (k)  $ (368) (k)  $ 2,783  $ —  $ 4,170 (a)  $ —   $ 6,953
   523 (a)   523
Gas sales   3,089   (3,089) (a)   —   —
Oil sales   379   (379) (a)   —   —
NGL sales   702   (702) (a)   —   —
Marketing   2,500   (51) (l)   (1,044) (l)   (500) (l)   905   2,355   (523) (a)   —   2,737
Natural gas and oil derivatives   1,728   (43) (m)   (53) (m)   (30) (m)   1,602   —   2,433 (a)   —   4,035
Other   —   —   —   —   —   (3)   3 (a)   —   —
Gains on sales of assets and other   946   (337) (n)   (470) (n)   (140) (n)   (1)   —   —   —   (1)

Total revenues and other   8,721   (585)   (1,809)   (1,038)   5,289   6,522   2,436   —   14,247
Operating expenses:

Production   356   (20) (o)   (37) (o)   (33) (o)   266   —   369 (a)   —   635
Operating expenses   —   —   1,717   (1,717) (a)   —   —
Gathering, processing and transportation   853   (3) (p)   (68) (p)   (86) (p)   696   —   1,348 (a)   —   2,386
   523 (a)   (181) (j)
Severance and ad valorem taxes   167   (10) (q)   (16) (q)   (22) (q)   119   —   230 (a)   —   349
Exploration   27   —   —   —   27   —   —   —   27
Marketing   2,499   (51) (l)   (1,044) (l)   (500) (l)   904   2,331   (523) (a)   —   2,712
General and administrative   127   —   —   —   127   187   14 (a)   —   328
Separation and other termination costs   5   —   —   —   5   —   —   —   5
Depreciation, depletion and amortization   1,527   —   (8) (r)   (25) (r)   1,494   1,307   —   572 (t)   3,373
Impairments   —   —   —   —   —   1,710   —   (1,710) (u)   —
Taxes, other than income taxes   —   —   —   —   —   244   (244) (a)   —   —
Other operating expense (income)   18   —   —   —   18   —   3 (a)   281 (f)   302

Total operating expenses   5,579   (84)   (1,173)   (666)   3,656   7,496   3   (1,038)   10,117
Income (loss) from operations   3,142   (501)   (636)   (372)   1,633   (974)   2,433   1,038   4,130
Other income (expense):

Interest expense   (104)   —   —   —   (104)   (246)   104 (a)   (33) (v)   (279)
Other interest charges   —   —   —   —   —   (11)   11 (a)   —   —
Interest capitalized   —   —   —   —   —   115   (115) (a)   —   —
Losses on purchases, exchanges or
extinguishments of debt   —   —   —   —   —   (19)   —   19 (w)   —
Gains on Derivatives   —   —   —   —   —   2,433   (2,433) (a)   —   —
Other income   79   —   —   —   79   2   —   —   81

Total other income (expense)   (25)   —   —   —   (25)   2,274   (2,433)   (14)   (198)
Income (loss) before income taxes   3,117   (501)   (636)   (372)   1,608   1,300   —   1,024   3,932

Current   —   —   —   —   —   (5)   5 (a)   —   —
Deferred   —   —   —   —   —   (252)   252 (a)   —   —
Income tax expense (benefit)   698   (115) (s)   (146) (s)   (86) (s)   351   —   (257) (a)   236 (x)   330

Net income (loss)  $ 2,419  $ (386)  $ (490)  $ (286)  $ 1,257  $ 1,557  $ —   $ 788   $ 3,602

Earnings per common share:
Basic  $ 18.21   $ 15.76
Diluted  $ 16.92   $ 15.09

Weighted average common and common
equivalent shares outstanding (in thousands):

Basic   132,840   95,700 (y)   228,540
Diluted   142,976   95,700 (y)   238,676

6

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been derived from the historical consolidated financial statements of
Expand Energy and Southwestern and gives pro forma effect to the events that are directly attributable to the Merger and the Eagle Ford Divestitures and
are factually supportable. Certain of Southwestern's historical amounts have been reclassified to conform to Expand Energy's financial statement
presentation. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of September 30, 2024 gives effect to the Merger as if the Merger had been

[…]

will likely vary from the actual effective rate in periods subsequent to completion of the Merger.

(y) Reflects Expand Energy’s shares issued to Southwestern stockholders.

 12

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. Supplemental Pro Forma Oil and Natural Gas Reserves Information

The following tables present the estimated pro forma condensed combined net proved developed and undeveloped oil, natural gas and NGL
reserves as of December 31, 2023, along with a summary of changes in the quantities of net remaining proved reserves during the year ended December 31,
2023. The pro forma reserve information set forth below gives effect to the Merger as if the Merger had been completed on January 1, 2023. The
supplemental pro forma oil and natural gas reserves information have been prepared from Expand Energy's previously filed historical reserve information
included in its audited financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2023 and Southwestern's previously filed historical reserve
information included in its audited financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2023.

  Oil (mmbbls)

Expand Energy

Historical
Southwestern

Historical
Pro Forma
Combined

As of December 31, 2022   198.4   83.4   281.8
Extensions, discoveries and other additions   —   5.1   5.1
Revisions of previous estimates   —   (4.8)   (4.8)
Production   (7.7)   (5.6)   (13.3)
Sale of reserves-in-place   (190.7)   —   (190.7)
Purchase of reserves-in-place   —   —   —

As of December 31, 2023   —   78.1   78.1
Proved developed reserves:

December 31, 2022   157.2   41.1   198.3
December 31, 2023   —   38.6   38.6

Proved undeveloped reserves:
December 31, 2022   41.2   42.3   83.5
December 31, 2023   —   39.5   39.5

  Natural Gas (bcf)

Expand Energy

Historical
Southwestern

Historical
Pro Forma
Combined

As of December 31, 2022   11,369   17,362   28,731
Extensions, discoveries and other additions   415   1,813   2,228
Revisions of previous estimates   (325)   (2,196)   (2,521)
Production   (1,266)   (1,438)   (2,704)
Sale of reserves-in-place   (563)   (350)   (913)
Purchase of reserves-in-place   58   —   58

As of December 31, 2023   9,688   15,191   24,879
Proved developed reserves:

December 31, 2022   7,385   9,793   17,178
December 31, 2023   6,363   9,196   15,559

Proved undeveloped reserves:
December 31, 2022   3,984   7,569   11,553
December 31, 2023   3,325   5,995   9,320

 13

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

  Natural Gas Liquids  (mmbbls)

Expand Energy

Historical
Southwestern

Historical
Pro Forma
Combined

As of December 31, 2022   73.9   627.1   701.0
Extensions, discoveries and other additions   —   30.5   30.5
Revisions of previous estimates   —   42.1   42.1
Production   (3.8)   (32.9)   (36.7)
Sale of reserves-in-place   (70.1)   —   (70.1)
Purchase of reserves-in-place   —   —   —

As of December 31, 2023   —   666.8   666.8
Proved developed reserves:

December 31, 2022   58.9   350.8   409.7
December 31, 2023   —   363.0   363.0

Proved undeveloped reserves:
December 31, 2022   15.0   276.3   291.3
December 31, 2023   —   303.8   303.8

  Total Reserves (bcfe) (a)

Expand Energy

Historical
Southwestern

Historical
Pro Forma
Combined

As of December 31, 2022   13,002   21,625   34,627
Extensions, discoveries and other additions   415   2,026   2,441
Revisions of previous estimates   (325)   (1,972)   (2,297)
Production   (1,335)   (1,669)   (3,004)
Sale of reserves-in-place   (2,127)   (350)   (2,477)
Purchase of reserves-in-place   58   —   58

As of December 31, 2023   9,688   19,660   29,348
Proved developed reserves:

December 31, 2022   8,681   12,145   20,826
December 31, 2023   6,363   11,605   17,968

Proved undeveloped reserves:
December 31, 2022   4,321   9,480   13,801
December 31, 2023   3,325   8,055   11,380

(a)   Oil and NGLs are converted to one billion cubic feet of natural gas equivalent. Natural gas equivalent determined using the ratio of one barrel of oil or
natural gas liquids to six thousand cubic feet of natural gas.

 14

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The pro forma standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows relating to proved oil, natural gas and NGL reserves as of December 31, 2023 is as
follows (in millions):

  As of December 31, 2023

Expand Energy

Historical
Southwestern

Historical
Pro Forma
Combined

Future cash inflows  $ 14,659  $ 50,499  $ 65,158
Future production costs   (3,326)   (26,147)   (29,473)
Future development costs   (2,779)   (6,558)   (9,337)
Future income tax expense   (174)   (1,581)   (1,755)
Future net cash flows   8,380   16,213   24,593
Less effect of a 10% discount factor   (3,903)   (8,900)   (12,803)
Standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows  $ 4,477  $ 7,313  $ 11,790

The changes in the pro forma standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows relating to proved oil, natural gas and NGL reserves for the year
ended December 31, 2023 are as follows (in millions):

Expand Energy

Historical
Southwestern

Historical
Pro Forma
Combined

Standardized measure, as of December 31, 2022  $ 26,305  $ 37,588  $ 63,893
Sales of oil and natural gas produced, net of production costs and gathering, processing and
transportation   (2,171)   (2,123)   (4,294)
Net changes in prices and production costs   (23,535)   (36,514)   (60,049)
Extensions and discoveries, net of production and development costs   182   63   245
Changes in estimated future development costs   346   1,005   1,351
Previously estimated development costs incurred during the period   818   1,336   2,154
Revisions of previous quantity estimates   (205)   (1,174)   (1,379)
Purchase of reserves-in-place   77   —   77
Sales of reserves-in-place   (7,158)   (710)   (7,868)
Accretion of discount   3,270   4,643   7,913
Net changes in income taxes   6,301   8,364   14,665
Changes in production rates and other   247   (5,165)   (4,918)
Standardized measure, as of December 31, 2023  $ 4,477  $ 7,313  $ 11,790

 15